

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

ELKHORN BAPTIST CHURCH, an Oregon non-profit corporation;
CALVARY CHAPEL NEWBERG, an Oregon non-profit corporation;
CALVARY CHAPEL LINCOLN CITY, an Oregon non-profit corporation;
CALVARY CHAPEL SOUTHEAST PORTLAND, an Oregon non-profit
corporation; NEW HORIZON CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP, an Oregon non-
profit corporation; CAMAS VALLEY CHRISTIAN FELLOWSHIP, an Oregon
non-profit corporation; PEOPLES CHURCH, an Oregon non-profit
corporation; PREPARE THE WAY, an Oregon non-profit corporation;
BEND COMMUNITY CHURCH, an Oregon non-profit corporation;
COVENANT GRACE CHURCH, an Oregon non-profit corporation;
JEDIDIAH MCCAMPBELL, an individual; RONALD OCHS, an individual;
BRIAN NICHOLSON, an individual; JAMES B. THWING, an individual;
MARK RUSSELL, an individual; PHIL MAGNAN, an individual; RONALD
W. RUST, an individual; TRAVIS HUNT, an individual; MASON
GOODKNIGHT, an individual; MARK MAYBERRY, an individual; LORI
MAYBERRY, an individual; BENJAMIN STEERS, an individual; MICHAEL
CARROLL, an individual; KEVIN J. SMITH, an individual; POLLY
JOHNSON, an individual; BENJAMIN BOYD, an individual; ANNETTE L.
ATANSOFF, an individual; MICAH AGNEW, an individual; and ANGELA
ECKHARDT, an individual,
Plaintiffs-Adverse Parties,

and

RED ROCKWAY COWBOY CHURCH, an Oregon non-profit
corporation, et. al.,
Plaintiffs,

and

BILL HARVEY, SAM PALMER, GLENN PALMER, JERRY SHAW,
MATTHEW CUNNINGHAM, DONALD A. JAY, JACOE A. BROWN,
SAMUEL N. BROWN, VIRGINIA STEGEMILLER, B. DAVID HURLEY, and
DOUGLAS W. HILLS,
Intervenors-Adverse Parties,

Continued...

May 2020

v.

KATHERINE BROWN, Governor of the State of Oregon and DOES 1
THROUGH 50,

Defendants-Relators.

Baker County Circuit Court
20CV 17482

S067736

AMICUS CURIAE OREGON NURSES ASSOCIATION'S BRIEF

Aruna A. Masih OSB 973241
Bennett Hartman, Attorneys at
Law, LLP
210 SW Morrison St., Suite 500
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: 503-227-4600
aruna@bennethartman.com

Thomas K. Doyle OSB 97251
General Counsel
Oregon Nurses Association
18765 SW Boones Ferry Rd
Suite 200
Tualatin, OR 97062
Telephone: 503-333-5975
doyle@oregonrn.org

Of Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Oregon Nurses Association

Ellen F. Rosenblum OSB 753239
Attorney General
Benjamin Gutman OSB 160599
Solicitor General
Oregon DOJ, Appellate Division
1162 Court St NE
Salem, OR 97301
Telephone: 503 378-4402
benjamin.gutman@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Defendants-Relators

Continued...

Kevin L. Mannix OSB 742021
Kevin L. Mannix, P.C.

INDEX OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 2

III. MANDAMUS IS APPROPRIATE TO REVIEW TRIAL COURT’S
ISSUANCE OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 3

IV. THE PUBLIC HEALTH INTEREST WEIGHS HEAVILY AGAINST
THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND IN FAVOR OF THE
GOVERNOR’S ORDERS AND A CONSIDERED APPROACH TO
RE-OPENING..... 3

IV. THE GOVERNOR’S ORDERS ARE WELL-SUPPORTED BY THE
LAW..... 8

V. CONCLUSION..... 9

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

State ex rel Keisling v. Norblad,
317 Or 615, 860 P2d 241 (1993)3

Statutes

ORS 401.165 8
ORS 401.168 9
ORS 401.204 8
ORS 433.441 8, 9
ORS 433.452 9

Other Authorities

ORAP 8.15 9
